

No. 12-20633

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

PLAINTIFF

VS.

ALBERT FASE KALETA,

DEFENDANT

**RONALD ELLISOR; LAVONNE ELLISOR; RICHARD KADLICK; SAILAJA URI
KONDURI; ROBERT FICKS; ET AL.,**

APPELLANTS

VS.

**THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, THE RECEIVER FOR KALETA CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, INC.; BUSINESSRADIO NETWORK, L.P., DOING BUSINESS AS
BIZRADIO; DANIEL FRISHBERG FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., DOING
BUSINESS AS DFFS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC., AND ALL OF THE
ENTITIES THEY OWN OR CONTROL,**

APPELLEES

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas in No. 4:09-cv-3674 (Hon. Nancy Atlas, Judge)*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

January 2, 2013

SCHMIDT LAW FIRM, PLLC

C. Thomas Schmidt, TXSD 21419

Troy Tindal, TXSD 964641

firm@schmidtfirm.com

3701 Kirby Drive, Suite 845

Houston, TX 77098

Tel. 713-568-4899

Fax 815-301-900

CASE NO. 12-20633

ELLISOR, KADLICK, KONDURI, FICKS, ET AL. VS. TAYLOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Frishberg/Kaletka Frauds.....	5
B. The Role of the Wallace Bajjali Parties	6
C. The Receiver’s Settlement	8
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
VI. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. The District Court Lacks Authority to Enter the Bar Order, Precluding the Prosecution of Legal Claims by Third Parties Against Third Parties.....	10
1. Precluding Appellants from Seeking Redress for Their Injuries Deprives Them of a Significant Property Right.....	10
2. The Bar Order Runs Against the Anti-Injunction Act and Applicable Case Law	12
3. The Receiver Likewise Cites No Valid Legal Precedent to Support Entry of the Bar Order	14

- 4. The Courts of Appeal Have Overturned Bar Orders in Analogous Situations 19
- C. The Receiver’s Settlement with the Wallace Bajjali Parties Was Based on False Information 20
 - 1. There Is No Credible Evidence of the Wallace Bajjali Parties’ Insolvency 20
 - 2. The Evidence Shows that the Wallace Bajjali Parties Will Sufficient Income to Satisfy a Judgment Against Them 23
- D. The Receiver’s Settlement with the Wallace Bajjali Parties Is Unjust 25
 - 1. The Wallace Bajjali Parties are Potentially Liable to The Receivership for all Losses Incurred 25
 - 2. The Total Extent of the BizRadio Notes Losses Exceeds \$6.5 Million 25
 - 3. The Objecting Investors Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claims Against the Wallace Bajjali Parties..... 26
- VII. CONCLUSION 28
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs,
398 U.S. 281 (U.S. 1970) 12, 13

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981).....1

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....2

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978).....2

Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Musick, Peeler & Garrett,
954 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1992) 20

FDIC v. Geldermann, Inc.,
975 F.2d 695 (10th Cir. 1992) 19

Gordon v. Dadante,
336 F. App'x 540 (6th Cir. 2009) (unpublished) 16, 18

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwell,
462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006) 14

Merrill Lynch v. Stidham,
658 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1981) 10

Peaches Entm't Corp. v. Entm't Repertoire Associates, Inc.,
62 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995) 10

SEC v. Arkansas Loan and Thrift Corp.,
427 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1970) 16

SEC v. Byers,
609 F.3d 87 (2nd Cir. 2010) 13

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt.,
242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) 15, 16

SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Ass'n,
557 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1977) 13, 16

SEC v. Safety Finance Service, Inc.,
674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982) 15

SEC v. Wencke,
622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980) 14

Stanford Int'l Bank,
424 F. App'x 338 (5th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) 16, 17, 18

United States v. Durham,
86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996) 16

US Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. PrivateFX Global One,
778 F.Supp.2d 775 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 16

Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc. v. Luigino's, Inc.,
423 F.3d 137 (2nd Cir. 2005) 10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78aa1

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 14

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)1
